
IAmendment I to Amendment 1 to Council Bill No. 17-2021

BY: David Yungmann Legislative Day No.

Date: A/>n < y, .^usi

Amendment No.

(This Amendment limits the changes in setbacks to Conditional Uses.)

1 Before line 1, insert:

2 "On page 91. in line 2, enclose "All" in double square brackets and substitute "IN THE B-l, B-

3 2. CE. M-l, M-2. PEG. AND FOR DISTRICT, ALL"",

4

5 Strike line 1, and substitute:

6 "On page 91, in line 2, after the period insert:

7 "IN THE RR AND RC DISTRICTS, THE"

8

9 Strike line 2.

10

11 In line 3:

12 Strike "7. MINIMUM" and substitute "MINIMUM"

13 Strike the colon and substitute "ARE"

14

15 In line 4, after "DWELUNG" insert "ON A DIFFERENT LOT".

16

17 Strike lines 8 through 20.

18

I certify this is a true copy <rf
k <vs V \.-. kiv. \ ^ > (_V^ H •'^'- x \

passed on .-_^-\£j.-i^.3. ^c/~\

_ ' f^Mj^^l^l^^rf^
Cdu....,^ ^dmiaista'M^r



Amendment 1 to Council Bill No. 17-2021

BY: David Yungmann Legislative Day No. 6

Date: April 5, 2021

Amendment No. 1

(This Amendment specifies mimmurn setbacks for ground-mount solar collector installations in

the RR and RC districts and on Preservation Parcels.)

1 "On page 91, in line 2, enclose "All" in double square brackets and substitute "IN THE B-L B-2.

2 CE. M-1, M-2, PEG, AND POR DISTRICT, ALL"

3 On page 8, after line 8, insert:

4 "E. Bulk Requirements

5 7. MINIMUM MINIMUM SETBACK REQUIREMENTS - GROUND-MOUTMT SOLAR COLLECTQRST ARE

6 100 FEE'LFROM_THE_ PROPERTY LINE AND 200 FEET FROM A DWELLING ON A DIFFERENT LOT,

7 WHICH MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE HEARING AUTHORITY BASED ON TOPOGRAPHY, HEIGHT, AND

8 VISUAL ANGLES FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES."

9

10 On page 1 1, after line 14, insert:

11 "E. Bulk Rcauircmcnte

12 7. MINIMUM SETBACK RCOUIRCMENTS GROUND MOUNT SOLAR. COLLECTORS: 100 FEET FROM

13 THE PROPERTY LINE AND 200 FEET FROM A DWELLING, WHICH MAY DE MODIFIED BY THE

14 HEARING AUTHORITY BASED ON TOPOGRAPHY, HC1G1IT, AND VISUAL ANGLES FROM ADJAC-EW

15 PROPERTIES."

16

17 On page 1 7, after line 18, insert:

18 "E. BULK REQUIREMENTS

19 MINIMUM SETBACK REQUIR.CMENTS FOR GROUND MOUNT SOLAR COLLECTORS: 100 FEET

20 FROM TI 1C PROPERTY LINE AND 200 FEET FROM A DWELLING. WI I1CI I MAY DC MODIFIED BY^FHE

21 HEARING AUTHORITY DASED.ON TQPDGRAPHYJIEIGIIT, AND VISUAL ANGLES FROM ADJAC-EW
certify this is a true copy of

22 PROPERTIES." •;,,.. \ . , .x .\~'Y ., ,--..<. ^ ^,»
^ ^-. \ . - .^..^ ^•,.\ V- l^\^ 11 ;M

in '^j\t'^A ~? -, ^ c^" \ \.

,-c^ ^~~""~ A,;;,, .,,;\-\,.,,. ^
l\f\A^^\f .» O. V.\^. ?/<.<;^

Council Administrator



Amendment 1 to Council Bill No. 17-2021

BY: David Yungmann Legislative Day No. 6

Date: April 5, 2021

Amendment No. 1

(This Amendment specifies minimum setbacks for ground-mount solar elector installations in

the RR and RC districts and on Preservation Parq/ls.)

1 On page 8, after line 8, insert:

2 "E. Bulk Requirements

3 7. MINIMUM SETBACK REQUIREMENTS - GROUND-MOUN^SOLAR COLLECTORS: 100 FEET FROM

4 THE PROPERTY LINE AND 200 FEET FROM A DWELLING^VHICH MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE

5 HEARING AUTHORITY BASED ON TOPOGRAPHY, HEIGHT, AND VISUAL ANGLES FROM ADJACENT

6 PROPERTIES."

7

8 On page 11, after line 14, insert:

9 "E. Bulk Requirements

10 7. MINIMUM SETBACK REQUIREMENTS -J&ROUND-MOUNT SOLAR COLLECTORS: 100 FEET FROM

11 THE PROPERTY LINE AND 200 FEET FR^/I A DWELLING, WHICH MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE

12 HEARING AUTHORITY BASED ON TQfOGRAPHY, HEIGHT, AND VISUAL ANGLES FROM ADJACENT

13 PROPERTIES."

14

15 On page 17, after line 18, insert:j

16 "E. BULK REQUIREMENTS

17 MINIMUM SETBACK REO^REMENTS FOR GROUND-MOUNT SOLAR COLLECTORS : 100 FEET

18 FROM THE PROPERTY Ll^E AND 200 FEET FROM A DWELLING, WHICH MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE

19 HEARING AUTHORITY BASED ON TOPOGRAPHY, HEIGHT, AND VISUAL ANGLES FROM ADJACENT

20 PROPERTIES."



Amendment 1 to Amendment 2 to Council Bill No. 17-2021

BY: Christiana Rigby Legislative Day No. 6

Date: April 5,2021

Amendment No. 1

(This Amendment provides that certain solar facilities are conditional uses subject to the

specified criteria; and provides that the hearing authority makes the related finding.)

1 Inline 1, strike:
2 "On page 14, in line 6, after the period, insert ", IF""

3 and substitute:

4 "On page 93, at line 25, insert "(N) FOR GROUND MOUNT SOLAR COLLECTOR FACILITIES ON
5 AGRICULTURE PRESERVATION PARCELS,".

6

7 In line 2, strike "is also" and substitute "must also be"

8

9 In line 6, strike "Department of Planning and Zoning" and substitute "hearing authority".

10
11 After line 13, insert:
12
13 "On page 93, after "Section 2." Insert:

14 "And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council ofHowarA County, Maryland, that the

15 Department ofPlannins and Zoning. is hereby authorized to make necessary adjustments to

16 the Conditional Use charts to reflect chanses to the Zonins. Resulations, as amended bv this

17 Act.

18 Sections.""

19
20

I certif'y this is a trae copy of
.^. ^XZT^\t% a;^-^

on _i^i2L^3-v^&-ly
ij^^uW^-^'1^
tomdl Admmistetw



Amendment 2 to Council Bill No.17-2021

BY: Liz Walsh Legislative Day No. 6

Christiana Rigby
Date: April 5, 2021

Amendment No. 2

(This Amendment ensures that ground-motint solar collectors are installed in a -way that is

harmonious with the purposes of the Agricultural Land Preservation Program.)

1 On page 14, in line 6, before the period, insert ", ? ON PAGE 93, AT LINE 25. INSERT "(N) FOR

2 GROUND MOUNT SOLAR COLLECTOR FACILITIES ON AGRICULTURE PRESERVATION PARCELS, THE

3 AREA USED FOR THE GROUND-MOUNT SOLAR COLLECTORS IS ALSO must also be USED FOR

4 POLLINATOR OR NATIVE GRASS HABITATS, GRAZING FOR LIVESTOCK SUCH AS SHEEP, CROP

5 PRODUCTION UNDER OR DIRECTLY ADJACENT TO THE INSTALLATION SUCH AS EDIBLE LANDSCAPE

6 BARRIERS OR TREE CROPS, OR OTHER AGRICULTURAL OR ECOLOG1CALLY ENHANCING ALTERNATIVE

7 THAT THE APPLICANT PROPOSES AND THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING hearing

8 authority FINDS TO BE HARMONIOUS WITH THE PURPOSES OF THE AGRICULTURAL LAND

9 PRESERVATION PROGRAM".

10

11 "On page 93, after "Section 2." Insert:

12 "And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland, that the

13 Department ofPlannins and Zoning: is hereby authorized to make necessary adjustments to

14 the Conditional Use charts to reflect changes to the Zonins Resulations, as amended by this

15 Act.

16 Section 3.

afe ^ s A^^ ^cffl^ ®'"" •••'" "'•'•'• ' •" ' "••tr-cy '"•' _ -^

S^S-^^^.^k^ ^o^^J ^<''^
JL^-^^S .v^':>^^"-' I

^M^^StLJ^v.^
Council Administrator



Amendment s to Council Bill No. 17-2021

BY: Liz Walsh
Christiana Rigby

Amendment No.9

Legislative Day No.

Date: fi^ff, I <> »03 »

(This Amendment ensures that ground-mount solar collectors are installe^n a way that is

harmonious -with the purposes of the Agricultural Land Preservatjffh Program.)

1 On page 14, in line 6, before the period, insert ", IF THE AREA USED |^R THE GROUND-MOUNT

2 SOLAR COLLECTORS IS ALSO USED FOR POLLINATOR OR NATIVE GR^SS HABITATS, GRAZING FOR

3 LIVESTOCK SUCH AS SHEEP, CROP PRODUCTION UNDER OR DIRE^LY ADJACENT TO THE

4 INSTALLATION SUCH AS EDIBLE LANDSCAPE BARRIERS OR TRlfc CROPS, OR OTHER AGRICULTURAL

5 OR ECOLOGICALLY ENHANCING ALTERNATIVE THAT THE AfPLICANT PROPOSES AND THE

6 DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING FINDS TO BE HAMONIOUS WITH THE PURPOSES OF THE

7 AGRICULTURAL LAND PRESERVATION PROGRAM".



Amendment I to Amendment 3 to Council Bill No. 17-2021

BY: David Yungmann Legislative Day No.

Date: f\^f< \ < 3.0'3 |

Amendment No.

(This Amendment limits the specified requirements to Conditional Uses.)

1 Inline 1, strike:
2 "On page 14, in line 6, after the period, insert "THE""

3 and substitute:

4 "On page 93, at line 25. insert "fN) FOR AN AGRICULTURAL PRESERVATION PARCEL, THE".
5

6

7 After line 13, insert:

8 "On page 93, after "Section 2." Insert:

9 "AmiBe It FurtherEnacted by the County_Council of Howard County, Maryland. that the

10 Department of Plannins_mid Zonins is hereby authorized to make necessary adjustments to

11 the Conditional Use charts to reflect chanses to the Zoning Regulations, as amended by this

12 Act.

13 Section 3. " "

14

I certify this is a true copy of ^
'^"":7^^y'j'^n -^'^

passed on _'t^^-^i^—r— _;
A^'t, 4'i> ^/^^

Council Administrator



Amendment 3 to Council Bill No. 17-2021

BY: David Yungmann Legislative Day No. 6

Date: April 5, 2021

Amendment No. 3

(This Amendment ensures that groimd-mount solar collectors are installed in a way that is

harmonious with the purposes of the Agricultural Land Preservation Program.)

1 On page 14, in line 6, after the period, insert "Tl IE ON PAGE 93, AT LINE 25, INSERT "fN) FOR AN

2 AGRICULTURAL PRESERVATION PARCEL, THE OWNER, SO AS TO MAINTAIN THE PURPOSES OF THE

3 AGRICULTURAL LAND PRESERVATION PROGRAM, SHALL:

4 d) HAVE ESTABLISHED A PRINCIPAL AGRICULTURE USE OR USES APPROVED BY THE

5 DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING ON THE PARCEL BOTH:

6 (I) BEFORE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A COMMERCIAL SOLAR FACILITY -

7 GROUND MOUNT CONDITIONAL USE; AND

8 Ql) CONTINUOUSLY DURING THE TERM OF THE CONDITIONAL USE APPROVAL; AND

9 (2) MAINTAIN AN AGRICULTURAL USE OR USES THROUGHOUT THE AREA OF THE COMMERCIAL

10 SOLAR FACILITY - GROUND MOUNT, SUCH AS POLLINATOR OR NATIVE GRASS HAB1TATS,_GRAZ1NG

11 FOR LIVESTOCK SUCH AS SHEEP. CROP PRODUCTION OR OTHER ALTERNATIVE THAT THE

12 DEPARTMENT AND THE AGRICULTURAL PRESERVATION BOARD FIND HARMONIOUS WITH THE

13 PURPOSES OF THE AGRICULTURAL LAND PRESERVATION PROGRAM, CONTINUOUSLY DURING THE

14 TERM OF THE CONDITIONAL USE APPROVAL.".

15 "On page 93, after "Section 2." Insert:

16 tiAnd Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland, that the

17 Department ofPlannins and Zonins is hereby authorized to make necessary adjustments to

18 the Conditional Use charts to reflect chanses to the Zonins Regulations, as amended by this

19 Act.

20 Section 3."

I (S@fi^i^ §g ^ Srae <

^i^^^k. ^...^<^.^I

<. A .1 ^^i^r .<V..-r^
^-<\^'\ I , , _ \\

4^" '^^.u-^.U.L-Jt-^''

;i';;' i;"11Pi' A^'Ii^ihAfefT^lW

-A \-o cy^n •••').:



BY:

Amendment 3 to Council Bill No. 17-2021

David Yungmann Legislative Day No.

Date: <A^r» ( *»", -^o-» <

Amendment No3
(This Amendment ensures that ground-mount solar collectors are installed in^Pway that is

harmonious with the purposes of the Agricultural Land Preservatior^Program.)

1 On page 14, in line 6, after the period, insert "THE OWNER, so AS TC^AINTAIN THE PURPOSES OF

2 THE AGRICULTURAL LAND PRESERVATION PROGRAM, SHALL:

3 fl) HAVE ESTABLISHED A PRINCIPAL AGRICULTURE USE CAUSES APPROVED BY THE

4 DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING ON THE PARCElJTOTH:

5 _d) BEFORE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION FrfR A COMMERCIAL SOLAR FACILITY -

6 GROUND MOUNT CONDITIONAL USE; AND

7 (II) CONTINUOUSLY DURING THE TERM ^ THE CONDITIONAL USE APPROVAL;AND

8 (1} MAINTAIN AN AGRICULTURAL USE OjfUSES THROUGHOUT THE AREA OF THE COMMERCIAL

9 SOLAR FACILITY - GROUND MOUNT, SU^ AS POLLINATOR OR NATIYEGRASS HABITA.TS, GRAZING

10 FOR LIVESTOCK SUCH AS SHEEP, CROP^kODUCTION OR OTHER ALTERNATIVE THAT THE

11 DEPARTMENT AND THE AGRICULTI^AL PRESERVATION BOARD FIND HARMONIOUS WITH THE

12 PURPOSES OF THE AGRICULTURAL LAND PRESERVATION PROGRAM, CONTINUOUSLY DURING THE

13 TERM OF THE CONDITIONAL U?E APPROVAL.".



Amendment 4 to Council Bill No. 17-2021

BY: David Yungmann Legislative Day No. 6

Date: April 5, 2021

Amendment No. 4

(This Amendment provides that ground-mount solar collector installations in specified business

districts are allowed as a matter of right.)

1 On page 48, at the end of line 23, insert "AND GROUND-MOUNT SOLAR COLLECTORS.".

2 On page 49, strike line 20.

3

4 On page 50, at the end of line 28, insert "AND GROUND-MOUNT SOLAR COLLECTORS.".

5 On page 52, strike line 24.

6

7 On page 59, at the end of line 28, insert "AND GROUND-MOUNT SOLAR COLLECTORS.".

8 On page 60, strike line 20 and renumber the use in line 21 accordingly.

9

10 On page 63, at the end of line 22, insert "AND GROUND-MOUNT SOLAR COLLECTORS.".

11 On page 64, strike line 21 and renumber the use in line 22 accordingly.

12

13 On page 71, at the end of line 1 7, insert "AND GROUND-MOUNT SOLAR COLLECTORS.".

14 On page 72, strike line 23 and renumber the use in line 24 accordingly.

15

16 On page 74, at the end of line 2, insert "AND GROUND-MOUNT SOLAR COLLECTORS." and strike line 1 3.

17

18 On page 81, at the end of line 1 0, insert "AND GROUND-MOUNT SOLAR COLLECTORS.".

19 On page 8 1, strike line 3 2.

20

I certify this is a true copy ofisa
.^ \r. rl-^n"-^<"\^

passed on _ '^A^.. ^ ^ ^\

Jlu ^. U >t^\, .^..vi
Council Administrator



21 On page 90, in line 19, strike "B-l, B-2, CE, M-l, M-2, PEG, FOR".

22

23 On page 93, after "Section 2." Insert:

24 "And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland, that the

25 Department of Planning and Zonins is hereby authorized to make necessary adjustments to the

26 Conditional Use charts to reflect chanses to the Zoning Regulations, as amended by this Act.

27 Section 3."



Amendment \ to Amendment 5 to Council Bill No. 17-2021

BY: David Yungmann Legislative Day No.'

Date: A^r. I <. s?u'3 /

Amendment No.

(This Amendment would require a glare study only for Commercial Solar Facilities that are

Conditional Uses.)

1 Strike line 1 and substitute: "On page 93, at line 25, insert"

2 In line 2:
3 • strike "(1 5)" and substitute "(N}"

4 • strike "SOLAR COLLECTOR, ACCESSORY GROUND-MOUNT AND".

5
6
7 After line 13, insert:
8
9 "On page 93, after "Section 2." Insert:

10 "And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard Coimtv, Maryland, that the

11 Department ofPlannins. and Zonins is hereby authorized to make necessary adjustments to

12 the Conditional Use charts to reflect changes to the Zonins Regulations, as amended by this

13 Act.

14 Section3.""

15

If (^;©) rttnf!^ fH?[^ §(j os ftjrrci®
^^\ ^'^ i\v.Y ^ • \ ^ (i^n-^- '^

w^ .^ _ y\ v^3, ,),<' ^____^._ ^

12^u.u^v^!^£^̂
ri ,';;im^}.iitl^to35uto?-



Amendment 5 to Council Bill No. 17-2021

BY: David Yungmann Legislative Day No. 6

Date: April 5, 2021

Amendment No. 5

(This Amendment pertains to the requirement to have a glare study or certification.)

1 On page 90, after Hne-Trinsert On page 93, at line 25, insert

2 '-U^) "fN) REGULATIONS FOR SOLAR COLLECTOR, ACCESSORY GROUND-MOUNT AND SOLAR COLLECTOR

3 FACILITY, COMMERCIAL GROUND-MOUNT.

4 A SOLAR COLLECTOR OR COMBINATION OF SOLAR COLLECTORS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND

5 LOCATED TO AVOID GLARE OR REFLECTION_ONTO_ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND ADJACENT ROADWAYS

6 AND SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH TRAFFIC OR CREATE A SAFETY HAZARD. THE PETITIONER OR

7 APPLICANT SHALL PROVIDE TO THE DEPARTMENT QFTLANNING AND ZONJNG A GLARE STUDY OR OTHER

8 CERTIFICATION OR ASSURANCE ACCEPTABLE TO THE DEPARTMENT THAT THE SOLAR COLLECTORS ARE

9 DESIGNED. MANUFACTURED, AND WILL BE INSTALLED:

10 A. TO ELIMINATE GLARE;

11 B.TO ENSURE THAT GLARE WILL NOT BE REFLECTED ONTO NEARBY BUILDINGS OR ROADWAYS;

12 OR

13 C. WITH ANT1-REFLECTIVE COATINGS OR LIGHT-TRAPPING TECHNOLOGIES.".

14 "On page 93, after "Section 2." Insert:

15 "And Be It Further Enacted by the Cotmty_C(nmcil of Howard County, Maryland, that the

16 Department ofPlannins and Zoning is hereby authorized to make necessary adjustments to

17 the Conditional Use charts to reflect changes to the Zonins Regulations, as amended by this

18 Act.

19 Section3."

^'1'0-1'1"/;T'V"";''^^'(^. _. „ -.., ,

J^^) ^.^^^^'•^ ^^
^'""-i"^ •"^,;<LV-rr=^ .1

\\uAiAM^^(^l;v'('^t<-^;^s
i(,.i)i;,;]i?tn0rr;)!"



Amendment 5 to Council Bill No. 17-2021

BY: David Yungmann Legislative Day No. 6

Dat^: April 5, 2021

Amendment No. 5

(This Amendment pertains to the requirement to have a flare study or certification.)

1 On page 90, after line 7, insert

2 "{15) REGULATIONS FOR SOLAR COLLECTOR, ACCESSOR^ROUND-MOUNT AND SOLAR COLLECTOR

3 FACILITY, COMMERCIAL GROUND-MOUNT.

4 A SOLAR COLLECTOR OR COMBINATION OF ^LAR COLLECTORS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND

5 LOCATED TO AVOID GLARE OR REFLECTION ONTO^DJACENT PROPERTIES AND ADJACENT ROADWAYS

6 AND SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH TRAFFIC OR C/EATE A SAFETY HAZARD. THE PETITIONER OR

7 APPLICANT SHALL PROVIDE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING A GLARE STUDY OR OTHER

8 CERTIFICATION OR ASSURANCE ACCEPTAB^ TO THE DEPARTMENT THAT THE SOLAR COLLECTORS ARE

9 DESIGNED, MANUFACTURED, AND WILL rf INSTALLED:

10 A. TO ELIMINATE GLARE;

11 B. TO ENSURE THAT GLARE ^LL NOT BE REFLECTED ONTO NEARBY BUILDINGS OR ROADWAYS;

12 OR

13 C. WITH ANTI-REFLECTI^IE COATINGS OR LIGHT-TRAPPING TECHNOLOGIES.".



Amendment Ip to Council Bill No. 17-2021

BY: The Chairperson at the request of Legislative Day

the County Executive Date: April 5,2021

Amendment No.

(This amendment allows for a conditional use for solar collector facilities on Agricultural

Preservation Parcels that are less than 20% of the property and provides a process for the

Hearing Examiner to review an increase in solar collector facilities on Agricultural Preservation

Parcels up to 34% of the parcel, under certain conditions.)

1 On page 90, in line 21, after "a." insert "THE PARCEL ON WHICH THE COMMERCIAL GROUND-

2 MOUNT SOLAR COLLECTOR FACILITY IS^PROPOSED_MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 10 ACRES IN SIZE.".

3

4 On page 90, in line 23 strike "34%" and substiute "20%".

5

6 On page 90, in line 24, strike "The parcel on which the commercial GROUND-MOUNT solar

7 facility is proposed must be" and substitute:

8 "HOWEVER, A GROUND MOUNT SOLAR COLLECTOR FACILITY ON AN AGRICULTURAL

9 PRESERVATION PARCEL CAN BE INCREASED TO A MAXIMUM OF 34% OF THE PARCEL BY THE

10 HEARING AUTHORITY IF THE HEARING AUTHORITY FINDS THAT THE USE SHALL NOT INTERFERE

11 WITH FARMING OPERATIONS OR LIMIT FUTURE FARMING PRODUCTION. THE HEARING AUTHORITY

12 SHALL CONSIDER_THE FOLLOWING:

13 CD A. AT LEAST 60% OF THE ACREAGE OUTSIDE OF THE GROUND MOUNT SOLAR

14 COLLECTOR FACILITY AREA IS VIABLE FOR A FARM OPERATION, INCLUSIVE OF FARM

15 BUILDINGS NEEDED FOR THE FARM OPERATION; AND

16 B. THE REMAINING SOILS CAPABILITY ARE MORE THAN 50% USDA CLASSES I-JJlAND

17 MORE THAN 66% USDA CLASSES I-IV OR;

18 (2) THE ADDITIONAL ACREAGE ABOVE THE ALLOWABLE 20% FOR THE CSF IS UNSUITABLE

19 FOR FARMING.".

20

21 On page 91, in line 1, strike "a minimum of 10 acres in size".

'-"' "rm copy of

^YA^ \-^ ten <fc_iL
V\/V<^ ") ^^ , ,

I'WUu ^—L/
istrator



Amendment ^ to Council Bill No.17-2021

BY: Liz Walsh Legislative Day No. l

Date: fi^sr ^ \ <T, ao<a i

Amendment No.

(This Amendment provide that a commercial ground mount solar collector facility on a parcel,

that is in the Agricultural Land Preservation Program, may not exceed 20% of the parcel's size

and the petitioner must provide substantive proof that the solar facility is ancillary to the

farming operation.)

1 On page 90, in line 23, strike "34%" and substitute "20%" and in line 24 before the period insert

2 "AND THE PETITIONER MUST PROVIDE SUBSTANTIVE PROOF THAT THE SOLAR FACILITY IS ANCILLARY TO

3 THE FARMING OPERATION".

'}^ \^<d

Ice;rtify this is a true copy of
\^n v fvs^^l^ J^

passed-on_

A/b^A^.^Y^^ -'? ^ ^
council Administrator



Amendment 8 to Council Bill No. 17-2021

BY: David Yungmann Legislative Day No. 6

Date: April 5, 2021

Amendment No. 8

(This Amendment requires solar collectors to be removed -when no longer in service.)

1 On page 91, in line 11, strike "one year" and substitute "6 MONTHS" and at the end of line 11,

2 after the period, insert: "THE PROPERTY OWNER SHALL SECURE THIS OBLIGATION BY

3 MAINTAINING A BOND, ESCROW, OR OTHER FORM OF SECURITY, IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE

4 ESTIMATED FUTURE COST OF REMOVAL, THAT IS ACCEPTABLE TO THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE." .

^..r^n^^L\_
?ui ^!\A^-<4_3,.^)^^.L

-!Uu.i-lLliiSSki%/>
^'•^y^}[ A^iOMtil;rfelt§°^toy



Amendment tff to Council Bill No.17-2021

~;
BY: Deb Jung Legislative Day No.

Date: ik^, '^,3^'j |

Amendment No.

(This Amendment changes the percentage of a lot that ground mounted accessory solar

collectors may cover before the collectors count toward the lot coverage requirement.)

On page 90, in line 3, strike "3%" and substitute "2%".

I certify this is a tme copy of
k^A \^ t^\i~';^o^\

passed on \^^:\ ^ ^^\ ^
^L^Ai^^.z.^

Cemad! Administrator



Amendment 1 to Amendment 10 to Council Bill No. 17-2021

BY: Liz Walsh
Legislative Day 7

Date: May 3, 2021

Amendment No. 1

(This amendment alters the application of this Act from the effective date of the Act to the

enactment date of the Act.)

On page 1, in line 4, strike "effective" and substitute "enactment".

^SSCW&a-^^
^SCAOn-J^tsss^

CounciLA.dministrattW



Amendment 10 to Council Bill No. 17-2021

BY: Liz Walsh
Legislative Day 7

Date: May 3, 2021

Amendment No. 10

(This is an amendment to provide for the application of this Act.)

1 On page 93, in line 25, insert "Section 2. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of

2 Howard County, Maryland, that this Act shall apply to any application for a conditional use for a

3 commercial ground mount solar collector facility that does not have final approval from the

4 Hearing Authority in a Decision and Order by the effective enactment date of this Act.".

5

6 On the same page, in line 26, strike "2." and substitute "3^".

?{,%^(°a^' ^1.

-^/v\D^ ^ c, ,^^-A. •\-c^ C^ \"] ..^ ^

ws^ ^ ^\^,^ ^^:^-^\____
.*'•: .'. :• ''' '~^"\T~^~~ /

- ^ ^k}U.vLLA^L/l<o
;' •[r'^.^ ^VM^SM^S'El^1



Amendment 10 to Council Bill No. 17-2021

1

2

3

4

5

6

BY: Liz Walsh
Legislative^Sy 7

Date: ^&y 3,2021

Amendment No. 10

(This is an amendment to provide for t]f application of this Act.)

On page 93, in line 25, insert "Section 2. And B^It Further Enacted by the County Council of

Howard County, Maryland, that this Act shall^Tpply to any application for a conditional use for a

commercial ground mount solar collector fJCility that does not have final approval from the

Hearing Authorkv in a Decision and OrdFr by the effective date of this Act.".

On the same page, in line 26, strikgfl." and substitute "3;".

li"ic;)r?y ;il;!i;!"

^^\'--/-

"I •r'l)

;!^!V3;3?i 1;;

w.^ Aai'ffl^fe"^




